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Complaint No. 2842 of 2019

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGUTATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
ComPlaint no' z 2842 of 2O1^9

Firsf date of hearing: L3'LL'20L9
Date of decision : 09'01'?020

Shri Nitin Duggal
R/o H-413, Sector-7, Panchkula - 134109

Complainant

Versus

M/s CHD DeveloPers Ltd. J :

Regd. office: zOi-lOz, Emmar Digitll Gree.ns' Respondent

Tower-A, Sector-61, Golf Cotrse Extension

Road, Gurugram 
,.n.,' ilu=

coRAM: *liii,'* ''
.:: :i.'

Shri Samir Kumar' ,l-'' -,j'

Shri Subhash Chanfu Kush

APPEARANCE:::.llI ,

Shri Rajan Kumar
Shri Ravi Agrawalu' ..'1\,,,.,,

Member
Member

" Advocate for the ComPlainantt' Advocate for the resPondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 07.08.2019 has been filed by the

complainant-allottee in Form cRA under section 31 of the Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 201,6 [in short, the

Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation

and DevelopmentJ Rules, 201,7 [in short, the RulesJ for

violation of section 11(4)(aJ of the Act wherein it is inter alia

prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se them'
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The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration'

the amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing

over the possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in

the following tabular form:

2.

S.No.

1.

Heads Information

Project name and location "106 Golf Avenue", Sector L06,

Gurugram, HarYana

2. Proiect area 1 i
L2.344 acres

3.

4.

5"

6.

Nrtr* 
"f 

th. pto;eq#1[fl, Group housing Proiect

DTCP license no.

status

69 of 2012 dated 03.07.20t2

valid till 02.07.2076

f;-ilpire Realtech Pvt. Ltd.

--

RERA Registered/ not registerer
; '1

Registered vide no. B of 2019

dated 2L-02-2019

7. HRERA registration valid uP to 30.06.202t

a TGitt f T-06-09104

[Page 29 of comPlaint]

9. Unit -.rturing" [sulier aiea) 1940 sq. ft.

ffi
[Page 27 of comPlaint]

10.

11.

Date of execution of allotment
letter

Trt"l - cohsideiaiion r.as .Per
applicant ledger dated

13.05.2019 attached at Pages
74 ofthe comPlaint.

Rs.63,53,675/-

L2. Total amount Paid bY the
applicant ledger dated

13.05.2019 attached at Pages
74 ofthe comPlaint.

Rs.SB,BL,744 l'

13. Due date of deliverY of
possession as Per clause 13 of
the said aPartment buYer

asreement i.e. 42 months fiqq

05.12.201,6
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3. As Per clause t agreement, the

a period of 42

t (05.12.2012)

plus grace period of 6 months which comes out to be

05.12.2016. Clause 13 0f the apartment buyer agreement is

reproduced below:

" 73. Time of handing over of possession" "'

0 Barring unforeseen circumstances and force maieure

events,' ,oirt indulgence as stipulated hereunder' the

possession of the said apartment is proposed to be

possession

months fro

th. d"t. "f execution of the

agreement Plus grace Period of

[Page 40-41of complaint]
ttot off"ted till date

Off"i"f Possession to the

complainants
5)*",= 1 -"rrth and 04 daYs

ffi--in handing over

posslssion till date of decision

i.e.09.01.2020
oC n--ot t".eived till date

Strt,rt of the Prof ect

i- T" award Interest

@t}o/o comPounding

from due date of

Possession till actual

Possession'
ii. To cancel the unit and

refund the amount if the

given date of Possession
is not adhered to'

iii. To PaY litigating cost'

Relief sought

L,.: ]]]

..1
.l.r J, -rr

i:' , '1 :i;'
i: f,il f

,.4: I
i.a- :l
I .-ri ::' t.

'...t ,.1
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delivered by the company to the allottee within 42

months(thrlee and half years) from the date of execution

of this igrrr^rrt, subiect to payment by the allottee(s:)

towards the basic sale price and other charges, CIs

demanded in terms of this agreement. The time frame for
delivery of possession provided herein above is tentative

and siall'be subiect to force maieure, court indulgenc'e

and timely prompt paymemt of all installments and the

formalitiis'for completion required. The company shall

be entitledio avail time for completion of construction of

the proiect if the delay occ:urs due to_ departmental delay

or any'other circumsta,nce beyond the power ond contral

of the company. The$oryPany shall be entitled to six(t5)

months odditi-onot,tpbr,iait,,in-the event there is deloy in

handtingoverpossestio''However'incTseofdelay
beyond"the peiiod' of,six(6) months and such delay is

aitributable'ta the cbmpany, the company shall be liable

to pay compensation @RiI o.77(Rupees ten only) per sq.

ft per month of the super area of the apartment for the

periodoffurtherdelay,Theadjustmentofcompensation,
if any, shall be done it tt e time of conveyance of the flat
and not earlier...." 

.

4. The possession of the subject apartment has not been offered

- 
" 

The comPlainantby the respondent to the complainant so fat

seeks delayed possession charges with interest, cancellation of

unit and refund. Hence, this complaint for the relief as stated

above.

5. on the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been committed in relation to section 11[4)(a) of the Act

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty'

complaint No. 2842 of 2079
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Copiesofalltherelevantdocumentshavebeenfiledand

placedontherecord.Theirauthenticityisnotindispute.

Hence,thecomplaintcanbedecidedonthebasisofthese

undisPuted documents'

TheAuthorityonthebasisofinlbrmationandexplanationand

othersubmissionsmadeandthedocumentsfiledbythe

rd the ,"rpUunt is of considered view that

there is no need of furtherihearing in the complaint'

TheActistoprotect.thelrightsofthestake.holdersi.e.the

ftee and the'real estate agent as provided under

theActandalsotobalancetheirinterestaSperitsprovisions.

The Authority is empowered to not only monitor the projects

butalsotoensuretheirtimelycomplianceandincasewhere

held up or stopped to take steps so that these

areCompletedintimeandinterestsofallotteesareprotected.
.

g.onconsiderationofthecircumstances,theevidenceandother

submissions made by the complainant and the

respondentandbasedonthefindingsoftheauthority

regardingcontraventionaSperprovisionsofrule2B(2)[a),the

Authorityissatisfiedthattherespondentisincontravention

oftheprovisionsoftheAct.Byvirtueofclause13ofthe

apartmentbuyeragreementexecutedbetweenthepartieson
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05.1,2.2012, possession of the booked unit was to be delivered

within a period of 42 months plus 6 months' grace period from

the date of execution of said agreement. As such the due date

of delivery of possession on calculation comes out to be

05.1,2.2016. Accordingly, it is the failure of the promoter to

fulfil his obligations, responsibilities as per the apartment

buyer agreement dated 05.1,2.201,2 to hand over the

possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate,contained in section 11[aJ[a) of the

Act on the part of the respondent is established. As such the

complainant is entitled for delayed possession charges at the

prevalent prescribed rate of interest i.e.L0.200/o p.a. w.e.f.

05.12.2016 [due date of delivery of possession) till the actual

offer of possession as per provisions of section 1B[1) of the Act

read with rule L5 of the Rules. The complainant has paid Rs.

;B,B!J44/- as per appliiant ledger dated 13.05.2019 placed

at page 7 4 against total sale consideration of Rs. 63,53,67 5 I -.

10. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34[0 of the Act:

Complaint No. 2842 of 201'9

i. As such the complainant is entitled for delayed

possession charges @10.20 o/o p.a. w.e.f. 05.1'2.2016 till

offer of possession as per provisions of section 1B[10 of

the Real estate [Regulation and Development) act,Z016.
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The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the

complainant within 90 days from the date of this order

and thereafter monthly payment of interest till offer of

possession shall be paid before 10th of subsequent

month.

ii. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if

any, after adju for the delayed period.

The respondent charge anything from the

complai e BBA.

Inte e due

of interest @10.20%be at

by the

the com

11. Complaint stands d

complaint No. 2842 of 2079

d possession charges.

iv.

1.2. File be consigned to registry.

tsr*#xumar) (subhashM. Kush)
Member Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Date:09.01.2020
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